
 

 
 

 

 

 

26 August 2022  

 

Mr Roger Howlett, Delegate (Chair) 
Tasmanian Planning Commission 
GPO Box 1691 
HOBART  TAS  7001 
 

By email:  tpc@planning.tas.gov.au   
 

Dear Roger, 

DRAFT AMENDMENT AND PERMIT PLAM-21-04  

RESPONSE TO DIRECTION 

Thank you for your letters dated 3 August 2022 to the Glenorchy City Council (GCC) and Hobart City Council (HCC) 
seeking clarification regarding the draft amendment and permit application PLAM-21-04. ERA has considered the 
directions, along with the reply letter from GCC dated 25 August 2022, and provide the following responses to assist 
with your preliminary assessment. 

GLENORCHY CITY COUNCIL REQUEST ITEMS 

Request 1 

In relation to the planning authority’s decision on the report submitted under section 40K of the Land Use Planning 
and Approvals Act 1993 (the LUPA Act), the planning authority is to advise the Commission if it is satisfied that the 
amendment complies with the s34(2) LPS criteria, noting this is not stated in the decision and is required by section 
40K(d). 

Response  

GCC has provided a response. No assessment is required from by ERA. 

Request 2 

The planning authority is to advise the Commission how development densities allowable under the Inner Residential 
Zone are consistent with the flooding constraint on the land, with reference to: a. Southern Tasmania Regional Land 
Use Strategy policies MRH 2.1 and 2.2; b. Guideline No.1 IRZ 3; and c. the provisions of the Flood-Prone Areas Code, 
under which much development on the site would be Discretionary (noting the mapping provided under Amendment 
PLAM-21/03). 

Response 

GCC has provided a response that is supported by ERA. In addition, please note the following. 
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There is a clear discrepancy between Council flood mapping and the applicant’s flood mapping by Flussig. It is noted 
that the site is only marginally impacted by riverine flooding based on the site specific study by Flussig. It is also noted 
that the flooding around the quarry floor shown on Council mapping is neither overland flow, nor riverine flooding, but 
rather from localised ponding due to topography. This is an important nuance between the mapping, as it is a relatively 
simple and standard requirement to manage localised ponding during engineering design pursuant to the Urban 
Drainage Act 2013 and/or municipal standards. As a result, the site is not considered to be highly constrained by 
flooding hazard, and rezoning is thereby not in conflict with MRH2.1 or MRH2.2. Overall, based on Council's mapping, 
approximately 77% of the site free from riverine inundation; this is considered to be an extremely conservative 
approach when compared to the site specific Flussig mapping showing notably less flooding hazard. 

 In addition to flooding, hazards and values that exist on the site include potentially contaminated land, waterway 
protection, and landslip hazard. Regarding potentially contaminated land, an Environmental Site Assessment has been 
completed, which demonstrates that the site is capable of accommodating sensitive use such a residential, irrespective 
of density. Regarding waterway protection, there remains approximately 1.7ha (77%) of the site outside the riverine 
inundation area and even more area free of riparian vegetation (using Council’s conservative flood mapping). 
Regarding landslip hazard, use and development of the site for multiple dwellings is exempt from the landslip hazard 
code as the relatively minor risks involved are addressed under the Building Act 2016. Given the above, the site is not 
considered to be highly constrained to a point that it would prevent development at higher densities, and rezoning is 
thereby not in conflict with IRZ3. 

For reference, the maximum theoretical density allowable on the whole site (2.2ha) for inner residential is 110 multiple 
dwellings and for general residential is 66 multiple dwellings. Based on the above assessment of constrained and 
unconstrained land, it is not unreasonable to estimate that the unconstrained portion of the site (1.7ha) can yield 79 
dwellings. This number has been reached with the following assumptions: 

•  Development to be sited on the unconstrained site area based on Council’s conservative flood mapping. 

•  30% of the unconstrained site area is required for access, parking and communal open space. 

•  Development will include an even mix of 1-3 bedroom dwellings, averaging 150m2 GFA over 1-2 habitable 
levels. 

Request 3 

The planning authority is to advise the Commission if: a. the associated permit could be issued without the Local 
Provisions Schedule (LPS) being amended as requested, noting section 40T of the LUPA Act; and b. if the planning 
authority is of the opinion that the permit could be issued without the proposed amendment being approved, what is 
the opinion of the planning authority as to the validity of the combined application? Or c. if the planning authority is of 
the opinion that the permit could be issued with the proposed amendment, what is the opinion of the planning 
authority, under section 42 of the LUPA Act, about the representations in relation to the permit? 

Response 

GCC has provided a response that is supported by ERA. 

Request 4 

With regard to the justification for inclusion of the Specific Area Plan under section 32(4) of the LUPA Act, the planning 
authority is to: a. advise the Commission why the provisions of the Potentially Contaminated Land Code and the Road 
and Railway Assets Code do not achieve the intended purpose; and b. provide to the Commission a more 
comprehensive justification under section 34(2) of the LUPA Act. 
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Response 

GCC has provided a response. No assessment is provided by ERA as there is a preference to not alter the underlying 
code provisions that apply to the site. 

Request 5 

In relation to the Environmental Site Assessment, the planning authority is to advise the Commission whether: a. 
references in the report to ‘general residential’ include development allowable under the Inner Residential Zone; and 
b. given the coming into effect of the LPS, the report and the information contained within it, which appears to have 
been prepared in relation to the IPS contaminated land code, need to be updated. 

Response 

GCC has provided a response that is supported by ERA. To provide further clarity, additional advice has been prepared 
by EM&C and is attached to this letter. 

HOBART CITY COUNCIL REQUEST ITEMS 

Request 1 

The Commission would appreciate any comments Council may wish to make in relation to the proposal. 

Response 

ERA sought advice and comments on the proposed rezoning and consolidation of titles from Hobart City Council in 
August 2021. The Council’s strategic land use and transport planners raised no objections to the proposal, noting that 
traffic impacts will be subject to further detailed assessment at subsequent development stages.  

 

We welcome the opportunity to clarify any of these matters further during the upcoming hearings. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

Mark O’Brien 
Senior Planner 

Attachments  Additional advice from EM&C 
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23 August 2022 
 
To:  Ian Woodward, Ray Taylor Investments (RTI)  
From:  Simon Chislett, Principal Env. Eng, CEnvP-SC (EIANZ), Environmental Management & 

Consulting (EM&C) 
 
RE: Glenorchy Local Provisions Schedule Draft amendment PLAM-21-04 and permit PLAM 
21-04, 60, 80, 80A, and 90 Creek Road, New Town Environmental Site Assessment 
 
 
Hi Ian, 
 
I have prepared this letter in response to your request for me to provide comment addressing 
the Tasmanian Planning Commission’s request for further information (RFi) following their 
initial review of recently submitted rezoning proposal for 60/80/80A and 90 Creek Road, New 
Town, Tasmania.  The RFi included: 

5(a). In relation to the Environmental Site Assessment, the planning authority is to advise the 
Commission whether references in the report to ‘general residential’ include development 
allowable under the Inner Residential Zone. 
5(b) Given the coming into effect of the Glenorchy Local Provisions Schedule, the report and 
the information contained within it, which appears to have been prepared in relation to the 
Interim Planning Scheme contaminated land code, need to be updated. 

 
In response to the above RFi, I can advise that the EM&C Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 
Report for 80 and 80A Creek Road, New Town, Tasmania assessed the site’s soil contamination 
levels against Health Investigation Levels A, B and D under the National Environmental 
Protection (Assessment of Site Contamination) Measure 1999, 2013 Amendment (NEPM) – 
see Table 5.1 Site Assessment Adopted Soil Investigation Levels, page 38. 
 
Health investigation levels are described in Appendix H Generic Land Use Scenarios of the 
EM&C report. HIL A is low-density residential use, including a sizeable garden that may be 
accessible on a daily basis. HIL B is high density residential use without a private garden and 
assumes typical residential unit blocks consisting of multistorey buildings. Together, HIL A and 
HIL B cover all levels of residential densities contemplated by the Local Provision Schedule’s 
(LPS) General Residential and Inner Residential land uses. 
 
HIL C is for public open space, which was not relevant at the time of the investigation nor is it 
relevant to the rezoning proposal. HIL D is for commercial and industrial use, which was the 
zoning applying at the time of the investigation but which is not relevant to the rezoning 
proposal. 
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The EM&C assessment found the site suitable for both HIL A and HIL B use. The conclusions 
of the report in relation to ‘General Residential’ therefore apply equally to ‘Inner Residential’. 
 
The assessment tests under the Potentially Contaminated Land Code have remained 
fundamentally unchanged from the interim planning scheme, specifically the requirement for 
the ESA to have been prepared in accordance with the NEPM. The EM&C investigations and 
assessment and the conclusions drawn from them were undertaken and made in accordance 
with the NEPM. The report’s conclusions therefore remain equally valid under the LPS. 
 
 
Regards, 

 
Simon Chislett 
Director, Principal Environmental Engineer, CEnvP-SC (EIANZ) 

 
ABN: 17 273 533 294 
P. 03 6231 5979 
M. 0428 288 258 
E. simon@enviromac.com.au 
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